decommissioning liabilities. For leases and decommissioning liabilities, the associated deferred tax assets and

liabilities are required to be recognised from the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, with any

cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings or other components of equity at that date.

For all other transactions, the amendments are applied to those transactions that occur after the beginning of the

earliest period presented.

Impacts of application of amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising

from a Single Transaction on the consolidated financial statements

The following table summarises the impacts of the changes in accounting policies as a result of application of

amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on

the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive expense and loss per share, are as

follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

RMB RMB RMB

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2022:

Continuing operations
Loss before taxation (24,055,155) – (24,055,155)

Income tax (expense)/credit (147,430) 654,534 507,104

Loss for the year and total comprehensive expense for

the year (24,202,585) 654,534 (23,548,051)

Loss for the year attributable to owners of

the Company (25,662,831) 654,534 (25,008,297)

Loss per share-basic (1.48) 0.16 (1.32)

9

The following table summarises the impacts of the changes in accounting policies as a result of application of

amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on the

Group’s consolidated statement of financial position at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e.

31 December 2022 and the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2022, are as follows:

31/12/2022
(Original stated) Adjustments

31/12/2022
(Restated)

RMB RMB RMB

Deferred tax liabilities – (2,563,589) (2,563,589)

Total effects on the net assets 83,713,353 (2,563,589) 81,149,764

Accumulated losses (378,969,580) (2,563,589) (381,533,169)

Total effects on equity 83,713,353 (2,563,589) 81,149,764

1/1/2022
(Original stated) Adjustments

1/1/2022
(Restated)

RMB RMB RMB

Deferred tax liabilities – (3,218,123) (3,218,123)

Total effects on the net assets 110,359,172 (3,218,123) 107,141,049

Accumulated losses (350,863,515) (3,218,123) (354,081,638)

Total effects on equity 110,359,172 (3,218,123) 107,141,049

10

b. New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet

effective for the current accounting period. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of

these new and amendments to HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and amendments to

HKFRSs would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position:

Effective for

accounting

periods

beginning

on or after

• Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28, Sale or Contribution of